

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.12

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5538/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 03/11/2009 in CMWP No. 46115/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

UNITED BANK OF INDIA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S JVINE DEVT.P.LTD.& ANR. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 12/03/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Dhruv Mehta, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.  
Mr.Sarv Mittar, Adv.  
Mr.Amit Gupta, Adv.  
Mr.T.S.Sabasish, Adv.  
For M/S K.L. Mehta & Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Paramjit Singh Patwalia, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr.M.P.Singh, Adv.  
Mr.Pawan Shukla, Adv.  
Mr.Mukesh Verma, Adv.  
Mr. K.L. Janjani,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Issue notice on the prayer for interim relief.

Since respondent No.1 has already appeared on caveat, the Registry is not required to issue formal notice.

2

Service of notice upon respondent No.2 is dispensed with because, in our view, the said respondent is neither a necessary nor a proper party for the purpose of disposal of the special leave petition.

Reply, if any, be filed within six weeks.

Tag with SLP(C)No.6618-6619 of 2010.

In the meanwhile, operation of the impugned order passed by the High Court shall remain stayed.

( Satish K.Yadav )  
Court Master

( Phoolan Wati Arora )  
Court Master