

**SECTION XI**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1969-70 OF 2010**

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 2 & 3**

(Applications for permission to file additional documents and permission to file Counter affidavit)

AND

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4688 OF 2010**

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 2 & 3**

(Applications for impleadment to implead as party respondent and exemption from filing official translation filed by Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary,Advocate )

AND

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5254 OF 2010**

AND

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2462 OF 2010**

WITH

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 2 & 3**

(Applications for impleadment to implead as party respondent and exemption from filing official translation filed by Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary,Advocate )

NORTHERN INDIA PATRIKA A.P.K.S. MORCHA  
VERSUS

...APPELLANT

UNITED BANK OF INDIA ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

**C.A. No. 1969-70/2010**

These are appeals by Special Leave Petitions filed against the judgment and order dated 03.11.2009 of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in Civil Misc. Writ Petition No. 775 of 2009.

**C.A. No. 1969/2010**

There are Six Respondents and Respondent Nos. 1 and 6 are represented through M/s Mitter & Mitter Co & Balraj Dewan, Advocates, respectively. Certificate of Service in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 has been received from the High Court but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents so far.

**Cont.2/-**

**C.A. No. 1970/2010**

There are three respondents. Respondent No.1 is represented through Mr. K.L. Janjani, Advocate and Certificate of Service in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 has been received from High Court but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents so far.

It is submitted that prayer for interim relief was listed before the Court of the Registrar on 05<sup>th</sup> July, 2010 when the following order was passed:-

“The learned Advocate, Ms. Tanushree Mukharjee on behalf of M/s Mitter and Mitter & Co. accepts notice for United Bank of India and its Chairman in CA No.1969/2010.

All served respondents may file reply, as last chance, as per Court's order dated 15.2.2010 on or before 12.8.2010.”

It is further submitted that in pursuance of the aforesaid order reply affidavit has not been filed so far.

It is submitted that Ms. Mukti Chaudhary, Advocate for the appellant in Civil Appeal Nos. 1969-1970/2010 as on 08.07.2011 filed applications for permission to file additional documents which has been registered as interlocutory application nos. 2 and 3. (copy placed below)

It is further submitted that Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate has filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent no. 1 in Civil Appeal Nos. 1969-70, 4688 of 2010. (copy circulated to the Hon'ble Judges)

Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete.

**C.A. No. 4688/2010**

This is an appeal by Special Leave Petition filed against the judgment and order dated 03.11.2009 of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in Civil Misc. Writ Petition No. 46115 of 2004.

There are three Respondents and Respondent Nos. 1 is represented through Mr. K.L. Janjani, Advocate Certificate of Service in respect of common Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 has been received from High Court in connected Civil Appeal No. 1970/2010 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents so far.

It is submitted that Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate has filed an application for Impleadment to implead the applicant as party respondent alongwith an application for exemption from filing Official Translation. Both applications have been registered

as I.A Nos. 2 and 3 respectively. (copy enclosed)

It is further submitted that Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate has filed Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1. (copy enclosed)

**C.A. No. 2462/2010**

This is an appeal by Special Leave Petition filed against the judgment and order dated 03.11.2009 of the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad in Writ Petition No. 46115 of 2004.

There are 2 Respondents in this Appeal & represented through M/s C.D. Singh & Balraj Dewan, Advocates respectively.

It is further submitted that Prayer for interim relief in Civil Appeal No. 2462/2010 was listed before the Court on 20.09.2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“List this appeal after four weeks along with  
C.A.Nos.1969-1970 of 2010, C.A.No.5254 of 2010 and  
C.A.No.4688 of 2010.”

It is submitted that Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Advocate has filed an application for Impleadment to implead the applicant as party respondent alongwith an application for exemption from filing Official Translation. Both applications have been registered as I.A Nos. 2 and 3 respectively. (copy enclosed)

It is further submitted that Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate has filed Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1. (copy enclosed)

It is submitted that statement of case have not been not been filed by respective parties in all the appeals.

Original records have been received in all the appeals.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2014

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to :-

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. K.L Janjani, Adv.

M/s Mitter & Mitter Co., Advocate

Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

Mr. Balraj Diwan, Advocate.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

